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2. 	 O.A. No.608/96 

S.Narayan, V.C,; 

This O.A. relates to a claim of interest 

over the credit balance of GW for the period from the 

date of retirement to the date of actual payment thereof. 

Therefore, for sake of convenience,it would be better 

to give an extract of the relevant rules as hereinafter 

noted. ule 11(4) of the Genel Provident FUI () Rules 

reads as follows; 
"Rule 11 (4) ; In addit ion to any amount to 

be paid under Rule 31, 32 or 33, interest 

thereon up to the end of the month pre-

ceding that in w hich the payment is made, 

or up to the end of the sixth month after 

the month in which such amount, became 

payable whichever of these periods be less, 

shall be payable to the person to whom 

such amount is to be paid." 

Further, Rule 34(1) of the said ule4speaks 

as follows ;- 

ile 34(1) ; When the amount standing to 
the credit of a stscrioer in the Fund 

becomes payable, it shall be the duty of 

the Accounts Officer to make payment as 

provided in sub-rule (3). 

2. 	 At this juncture some relevant facts be 

narrated in brief •  The applicant being the Principal 

Scientist, Central Horticulture experiment Station, 

ianchi, retired from his service w.e.f. 30.11.1995. 

A few days prior to his retirement,he did file a 
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petition for release of the credit balance of the 

amount in his GW. As late as on 30th July, 1996, 

the applicant was informed by a letter no./4/Fin/ 

96-97, dated 30.07.1996 by the Senior d.nance & Accounts 

Officer of his department that the senior Administra-

tive Officer of the department has been autlrised 

for final payment of the GW amount to the tune of 

Rs,4,35,244/- including the interest upto 30.11.1995. 

There was a direction in this letter to prepare nece-

ssazy bill for arranging payment to the applicant. 

Thereupon, the applicant was actually handed-over with 

a4t D,emand Draft of the said amount on 24.08.1996. 

There was thus a gap of little over seven nonths in 

the payment. Thpplicant claims relief for payment 

of theinterest over the aforesaid amount of GPF for 

this period. in order to better appreciate the afore-

said fact in context of the Rules quoted above, it 

was worthy of notice that the application for refund 

made by the applicant was once found to be defective, 

inasmuch as, it was not on thev proper format. There 

was probably a change in the nature of the format 

to be used and that may be a ground for not furnishing 
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the applications on proper format. Be that as it may, 

this defect was detected at a very earlier stage and, 

therefore, it matters little, 

3. 	 Learned counsel appearing for the appli- 

cant has rightly drawn my attention to a D.Q.letter 

dated 22.02.1996 addressed by the Director of the de-

partment to the aplicant,Wherein an Information was 

furnished that the settlement of GW was under process 

and it would be settled shortly. This letter considered 

alongwithsome facts noted above,would certainly iridi- 

cate that the reason for the delay was not on account 

of any particular lapse or wilful negligence on the 

part of the applicant rather, it was because of the 

exe rcise being made in the depa rtment, In a s it uation 

like this, it would be very hard to deprive the appli-

cant from his rightful claim of interest to which he 

was entitled tox under Rule 11 Clause 4 of GW (CS) 

Rles. Before arriving at a conclusion it would be apt  

to point out that in the normal course of event when 

any amount becomes payable to a rightful claimant,the 

anxiety should 14aws to the person who has to make 
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payment or who is liable to make payment. The spirit 

of law in the matter of refund of GPF can be ver well 

gathered from the provision under rzule 34(1) of the 

G (CS)Rules which clearly indicates that when the 

amount standing to a credit of the subscriber 

vr1it becomes payable,it shall be the duty of the 

Accounts Officer to make payment as provided in sub-

rule 3. OnTj looking to therelevant papers made 

availableQd.n this record,one would be surely con-

vinced that the payment has been delayed on account 

of delay on one table or the other during the process• 

of examining the papers for which a legal claimant 

can not be allowed to suffe 	'he amount of interest, 

which he could have earned in the event of timely 

refund of the credit balance of G. For the reasons 

aforesaid5 this O.A. is allowed and the respondents 

are directed to make payment towards claim of interest 

12 per annum for the period from the date of retir-

ement to the actual defund of the credit balance of 

G ' • An early payment of the claim would be appreciated. 




